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of Bands of Youn& Outlaws in

HE newspapers of last Qlonday
centain«d three jtems of more or
less interest when reagd s=separate-

- ¥, but together opening a con-
siderable field for specculation.” The three
jtems <were captioned: * Vandals in the
Parks,” “ Police FRun Ovt Rowdy Gang,”
and ** West Twenty-third Street Terror-
ized by Gang.” -

The spectacle of -“ gangs’™  of 'some
toughness is not a new one, and the bad
boy we have always wilth us,’ but here
were three accounts of their doings on
the same day, and two of them were real-
Iy serious. In one instance a man's leo
was broken in the course of a fight. which
was further marked by the hurling of
sundry missiles of glass seized from drugz
store counters and pushcarts.

- Magistirate Kernochan.,

This Town?

Street.

cxamination, to press tle charge,

The comnlainant refused, on-ré-‘ “ have T seen more terrified specimens of
and hunied humanity than those poor men;

Magistrate Co 2ell discharged hiim on the, running under a rain of missiles worse
nromise that 1 e would enlist in the navy. { thafi stones.

Arrested gt 3:10 P. M., Nov. 13, 1909, vy
Patrolman James J. Phelan for being in-
toxicdted and causing-a disturbance at
Seventeenth Street and Tenth Avenue,
where he was ih a taxicab, shouting and
disturbing the neighborhood. Fined ¢§o
by Magzistraie BEarlow.

Arrested at 11.P. M. on January 9, 1910,
Ly Dciective 170!
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_** At the sight of me the gang' scat-
tered. ‘I went after them, and found in
the shadow of a coal barn, within hear-
ing of the noise, a policeman. I did not
mince words with him. :
“““IWhat are you doing here, you cow-
ard?’ said I. * Are you so afraid of yaur
skin that you let boys persecute and in-

cr Reld of the Detective | jure under your very eyes, you poltroon’

Bureau on complaint of John Gerrity of | —for ¥ was very angry.

194 Tenth Avenue for feloniously assault-)
- . p .t - 1
ing him, to which he made aftfidavit the .

*“ + Softly, Father,” he said. *‘Sure, if 1
did ariest them they’d be back here on

first day the prisoner was arraigned in)the block before myself and me fined,

court, but lhe rcrused
identify the prisonecer.

the next day tio
Discharged by

s

maybe, for interfering with lads at pilay.
IFor, X¥ather, all boys are angels,
days, and ali policemen brutes.’

®2a gang of boys or young men do they are

only high-spirited. and if they are clubbed
it is never because they resisted arrest
or assaulted the officer, but because the
officer is brutal and likes to club.

‘“YI know one policeman who was
stabbed by this same gang of boys when
he was taking one to the station house,
and he was followed all the way, too,
by a crowd of women crying shame on
him for arresting a boy. There he was,
dragging the boy and standing abuse from
the crowd for laying hands on an innocent
lad, and all the time so badly cut he
could hardly get the boy to the station
house before he collapsed. :

““*T thinlk I -have as much sympathy
with boyish pranks as anybody,” said
Father Raywood, and, indeed, though it
is a long day since he was young, his
face carried conviction, ‘*but what I do
‘protest .against with all my might is the
habit of confusing the work of such gangs
as these, led by, if not made up of, de-
generates, with the mischief of lads who
mean no harm. .

** Here we have young criminals handled
like babies and encouraged to terrorize
.the neighborhcog@ till people are beginning

| to suffer in silence rather than complain.
these |

The attitude of the administration to-
ward clubbing is all right when it stops
wanton brutality, such as exists some-
times, but it is distinctly wrong when
it encourages yYoung toughs to do as they

-

running against some city ordinance, the
fact remains that a certain number of
really vicious boys exist, boys at least
whose -environment—to put it mildly—
has made them unfit to roam the streets
without some sort of restraint. Naybe,
taken years ago, all would have been
well, but the milk is spilt now and all
that remains is to do the best we can tor
the boy and his neighbors. Certainly the
best is not turning them loose to learn
more viciousness.

Some threc or four years agodt a number
of gangs, such as that which. followed
Monk FEastman, were stamped out after
hard work on the part of the police. It
was natural- enbugh that for a short
while the youngsters. who were the nat-
ural. successors of ‘Eastman and his crew
should ‘keep quiet. )

Rowdyism was -not, just at that time,
the proper thing. But it wouid aiso be
natural .to suppose that after a time the
tougher boys wou.u again begin to get to-
gether and there would be anolh2r wive
of the old sort of things.

*'The Natural! Social Tendency of the Boys

Draws Them Together.”

&

Several persons were injared. The
-had been pluyving craps and amusing
themselves DYy tormenting an okl man
by reason of o distaste for his long beard,
and they appeared from all accounts to
deserve the epithet ** tough ' applied with
emphasis. These voung citizens were from
17T to 1S years old, and they are Known
as the Carpenter zang.

On the west side the situation was
worse. There was th> samne (0IZIefSs,

ut considerably more of it. The =pokes-
man was noti the pclice but a priest, who
gavs that a gang known as the Tanner
Smith Terrors have for years been guilly
of outrages of all sorts, and have intinii-
dated the neizhborhood to such an cxient
that immedinte and dras:ic action is need-
ed. The pri bnceks up his statement
with a long list of ¢chirges that go to show
a career of persistent viciousness that has
teen lizhtly passed over as boyish miis-
chief, ,

The zcotounts of gang outrages have, in
faci, orown so numerous of late 1hat one
e faced withi the incuiry, unve the gangs
really grown worse witain the Ilast xyenr
or s0 or is it simply coincidence ithat has
brought these wild deings together and
n-ade themm conspicuous? Ask the people
who are in a fair way
zet varving replieg, but a majority

cang
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ng in-
c¢line 1o belieyve thzat toughness of the gang
variety is on the increase.  Go further
ard ask why this shouid be so and sev-
<ral theories swill be advanced. with an
pceasional sugeestion that there is no rea-
son—ift just °* happened.”

Father Ruywood. the priest of
Church of tlhe Guardiin Angel on ‘West
Twentv-third Strect, says that the police
are not aliowed a free hand, The feeling
{8 Lhat 10 use stern measures, cspecially
with boys, iIs so unpopular that a man
Tisks his pay gmd_-premotion if he takes a
yvoung- tough by the back of the neck and
leads hun to thé station house.

Park Commissioner Stover, who has had
ot a little experience in this direction,
thinks that the Dpolice are energetic
enough, but that a- growing lack of a sense
of parental responsibility is largely at
the bottom of the itrouble, Among social
workers there .is the feeling that New
York's notorious failure to provide prcp-
erly for the supervision of the young of-
fender is chiefly to blame. Most likely,
says another, all three of these theories
are trce and each contributes 10 make a
gituation that nobody can fail to cali bad.

The most interesting account of a gang
and its doings comes from Father Ray-
wooed and might be given first, as an ii-
justration of what a gang can grew 1o
wien it roams the city unchecked and ac-
quitted, whenever caught. by a sentimen-
tality that thinks a boy should ** have a
chance *'—the said chance consisting
usuaily of an opportunity to return free
¢c the sireet and amuse himself as his
Hvely imagination may direct.

. Over near Tenth Avenue, where Father
Réywood lives ‘and speaks his mind, an
energetic youth by the name of Smith
stands at the head of 2 gang. He is a
ittle over 20 vears old now, and here is
his police court record for the past three
vears, with the disposition of the cace
made by the dlagistrate:
" Arrested in April, 1907, by Patrolman
Jchin J. Gilder, under the name of John
Farrell. Fined $10 by Magisirate Barlow.
Arrested in -1508, charged with shout-
fnz and singing and disturbing the neign-
torhood in West Scventeenth Street, by
Patrolman Thomas J. Tiffany. Fined $1
by Magistrate Wahle.
-.Arresied on June 21, 1908, on complaint
of Schurtzer of 274 West Seventy-ninth
Street, he having entered and caused
disturbance in the Lowell restaurant

a
at 4:30 A. M. on the same date. Arrest
mrade by Patrolman Henry A. Stewart,

éentepced to thirty days or $300 to keep
the peace for six months.
" Arrested at 4:30 P. M. on May 9, 1900,

by Patroiman William J. Loeb. for using,

profane and abusive language and at-
tempting to assault the officer at Twenty-
sixth Street and Eizhth Avenue. Fined
$10 by Magistrate Steinert.

‘Arrested at 10:15 P. M., June 11, 1909,
by Patrolman Peter J. Finnegan, assisted
by Lieut. Peter J. Tighe, for belng in-
toxicgted, using vile and Indecent lan-
guage, and causing a crowd to collect at
Eighteenth Street and Tenth Avenue.
Discharged by Magistrate Cornell.

. Arrested on July 29, 1909, by Detective
Jobp ;3. Gilder .of.the ‘Dbtective Burcau
for sssault axid:robbery, on compWint of
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Bilack ot 457 West Nisetoen

Arrested at 1:35 A. M. on July 2, 1910,
by Paimlman Daniel J. Phelan at T'wen-
ty-seventi Street and Tenth Avenues
where he and a number of others were
discnarging revolvers {n tl}e air and
where he deliberately fired two shots at
the officer. Held in $£1,500 bail for trial
by Magistrate Barlow.

These are the official records of the
young man. It will be noted that on two
occasions the complainants refused to
press the charge. The report along Tenth
Avenue is that the gang have the neigh-
borhood =o terrorized that silence is con-
sidered thc safest course.

In the case of the man Black, assaulted
on July 25, 1900, the gang is said to have
abducted him and held him a prisoner for
twenty-four hours until he learned the
wisdom of not interfering with their pas-
times. Black was a laborer of the npoorer
sort and it was not difficult to convince
him that he had better stay in the back-
ground.

Other tales are many about this gang.
Arrest has not followed all their esca-
pades, for many men in that neighborhond
were qguick to decide that silence was
golden. For Instance, when the gang
stole an automobile that they did not
know how to run and ended the ride
against the plate-glass window of a shop—
nothing was said. And as for taking
drinks In a saloon and not paying for
them, that is a mere incidental.

It will be seen that no real effort was
made to stop the work of this particular
specimen. The Magistrate in whose court
the frightened Black repented of his de-
sire to bring the young rough to justice,
evidently put Smith down as a high-
spirited boy who might, in an adventurous
career, do well.

At the second collapse of identification,
in the case of Gerrity, nothing at all was
done. Now we have got to the $1,500
bail point.

It would really seem as if it might
have been less trouble if the case of this
boy had been looked into and properly
dealt with in the (first instance. “This
is not an accusation of carelessness
against the Magistrates, but rather an
indictment of the system, of which more
later.

To finish the case of this west side gang.
Father Raywood tells a story of what
nappened last January. He turned into
Tenth Avenue one bitter morning and
saw running as fast as their not' very
efficient fect could carry them, two ped-
dlers, apparently Russian Jews, who were
pursued by a hooting mob of young men
fhrowing balls of ice and snow that were
ag._hard as bullets, |
Y Never,”” _says

& l’ - ik

IR I,

Father RB_.};WOOG_: |

Animal Life in Thompson Strect,

¢ Well, T still was angry and we talked
a while, but I found the man wasa quite
earnest about .It. IIe sald he had tried,
and I believe him, for I know of simliar
caseg, and nothing had come of it but
reprimands to the police for brutallty.

** The idea has got abroad that whatever

1Tk® because they know the police are
muzzled.”

A number of social workers feel, too,
that a good deal of misplaced sentiment
is given to tough boys. Granted that
many of the children of the poor do not
have a fair chance to be children without

maintained, but so far New York had not

had preventive measures |
guiet mligzht have been

Ot course,
been applied,

thought very well of prevention. When 2
hard, lNfe-sized evil presents Itself the
community is interested; but small ounces
of prevention have hitherto seemed rather

-
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i deney, who had stolen, mostly.
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“ They Congregate on Street
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Corners.” :
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number 2,000 were neglected chﬂd!ran.
gulity of nothirg save the mis‘ta.l-':-éf;:;’q!
having chosen their parents unwisely. .Of
the remaining 9,000 two-thirds wera";-?‘:q_ﬁ-

rested for violation of * Section 20.77. o~/
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Now, as you violate Section 20 alndoi
every time you do what every h,é_é.l'tfl'jf
boy is bound to do, these 6,000 form- no
very great problem, morally. They,have
plaved ball and obstructed the sidewalk
and heer saucy to policemen, but most
of them, it is to be hoped, will be drawn
off into Commissioner 8Stover's play-
grounds.

Deducting the unfortunate and the mis-
chievous there are 1left 3,000 and more
boys who had shown some vicious ten-
For tha
study of these boys the city has relied
on private philanthropy and on the re-
ports given the Judge from time to time.

Now, in a fit of generosity four proba-
tion officers are appointed. Did you éver
have 750 boys to manage—tolerably gpod
boys at that? The brain reels a bit at
the thought of such a task. L

When you make it a case of boys who
are bad or weak or in some way at a

FY You violate Section 20 AlmOSt' C moral . dlsaﬁvantage. the maiter becomes

© Every Time You Do Anything,”

below the dignity of the metropolis.
How much time deo you supposa tho
Judges down at the Children’s Court
have for each case? Remember, the Chll-
dren's Court includes a great many boys
who are well on the way-to manhoed and
have had no little- experience of vice as
it stalks up and down in crowded streets.
Well, for each case there are less than
five minutes,- Less-than flve minutes. to
settle what shall be done with a growing
boy who may or may not ha 1ecally
vicious, but who certainly needs etten-
tionh from somebody.
» In that space of time the Judge must
grasp the psycheclogy of the situation,
must determine whether the boy Is really
Ingenuous or merely * putting it on,” aa3
-many of them khow. well how to do; must
be made to understand the home condi-
tions and recélve any information that
may be at hand in regard to the boy’s
past career. —

The Judges are admirable gentlemen,
but they are onlyv human. They can’'t
do the impossible any more than the rest
of us, and when theyv are crowded and
rushed like this they make mistakes.
They know this as well as anybody.

Agalin, if there was a court where all
the records were kept of every child er-
rested in Manhattan it would be an easy
matter to turn to a card and see {{ Pat
or Sammy, arrested for throwing stoiie€s,
has done so for the first time merely in
a casual manner by way of emphasizing
for the moment a strong personal objec-
tion to some one, or if he has been mak-
ing a habit of throwing things about
whenever he felt ke {t. In the one case
a lectura and a warning is sufflclent;
in the other there is a habit of mind that
must be carefully watched.

There i{s no way of thus keeping frack
of young offenders in New York. The
boy or the young man who stands before
he Magistrate is usually judged by what
he has donae on that particular occasion
without reference to his past record. This
hardly sounds like a good way to deal
with boyvs, and apparently, looking at
results, it is not.

f

pretty serious. Of course, private or-
ganizations will help, but stiil—. )
Considerigg how little study it was pos-
sible to glve to the cases of * tou:gh "
boys it is not to be wondered at- that
there is perpetual alternation between
sentences too scvere and sentences too
light. In many cases the Judges make
as good a disposition of the case as could
have been made had they spent weeks of
study, but In others they must go wrong.
And when thecy go wrong vyou have a
boy started for the Bad—a boy whose rec-

young Smith’'s, but who can be dependead
on to injure the community in some way
and eventually to cost the State mores,
possibly, that the salary of many pro-
bation officers. 1t is a case of scorning'

l the ounce of prevention.
Some folk maintain that there are n&!

gangs.”” But there are.

The natural social tendency of the boys

draws them together. If thev are ordi-

nary boys, just reasonably bad, the;z

come to no great harnu S
They may meet in the back room of &

saloon, which 1s not a desirable plaQe to

able.
ings.
and make a loose organization s
enough club. o

Perhaps they go in for athletics. Som.&i-

They take a name and have out=

su
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then they are headed along the right_i'o_ﬁd.:

But it Is casy to see that sometimes in;';a
club that

evil and commanding spirit arises.
The better balanced members protest
and leave. Then vou have the gang.
The toughest gangs do not even rné"a't-‘-_}“'r-l‘r'

R A -

waiting for some suggestion along: the'
line of amusement. The organization is’
in any case a loose one, but it Is effective’
enougsh. T

That this is true will be acknow!ed‘é&&-
alimost universally by soclal workers. 'I'he’
point is to check the gang when ft:is

-
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Smith of the west side is not the first;
young man who has been able to profit|

by this state of affairs. When the Mag-
istrate dismissed his case a year ago on
hig promise to join the navy,
to be supposed that the gentleman Knew
the boy's record. “When, not very long
ago, another Magistrate in another court
sent a boy away with a fatherly lecture
after he had been arrested for throwing
stones, that official had no idea whatever
that the boy had been arrested several
times before, that his two brothers had a
criminal record, and that the whole family
had been in the courts on one -count or
another.

The little chap, who looked wistiul,
whose fault lay in what the Magistrate
not unnaturally regarded as a chlldish
prank, was in reality hcaded straight for
destruction, without one influence to hold
him back. He had got into court, where
something might have been done with
him, and he slipped through the hands
that might have saved him.

And all because the city has never
thought it worth while to have a definite
system of child saving in the courts.

Thig particular case was Investigated
by an agent for the Child Welfare Com-
mittee, which, realizing the gravity of the
situation, has a committee on the Chil-
dren's Court composed of various Judges
who have sat on that bench. XIverybody
admits the failure of New York to at-
tack the problem of the street boy In a
vigorous fashion. ILately, an appropria-
tion of $150,000 has been made to bulld
a proper court—nothing could be worse
than the cramped building where cases
are tried now—and the noble number of
four probation officers have been ap-
pointed to help the court. ’

Considering that 11,000 children ap-
peared before the court last year, this
is no great number, but it is a beginning.
So far the Judges. have had to be pro-
bation officers and what not themselves,
and as has been before remarked they
are but human. And this number does
not include children arraigned in other
courts. ‘

The statement that there were more
than 11,000 children brought before. the
Children’s Court last year should. not
pass without some explanation. Of this

T
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it is not:

young, and this ¢an bhe done, 1In the cxge
of hoys really inclined to be viclous, only
through the courts when they are {1rst
arrested. It is all very well to talk aboat
leniency, and certainly In the case of the
boy or young man mercy may -wellt
temper justice, but the point is whetler
there is not danger from a false sentimer<
tality, danger to the boy and to the comw
munity.

Parental influence can be largelv dis-
counted. When a boy has appeared soeve
eral times n court It is pretty good
proof that his parents cannot manage him,;
and records of the Child \Welfare Coms=
mittee go to show, too, that in a2 majorify
of the cases the young delinquent has only
cne parent llving and Is to a great exterit
Lis own master. -

The courts have to step In with help
and sympathy, and when, as in New
York, there is no place xwhere the rec-
ord of every boy wlio has been arrested
can be studied 't becomes largeiy a maf-
ter of guesswork on the part of the
court. Time and system are required.
and that is just what New York -has not
had. SRR

Commissioner Stover says that in-hls
opinion parents do less for their ehil}di"ér}
now than in other days when thé mu
nicipality did not do so much. Hae ‘says
that there seems to be a tendeney 1
shove on to the city duties that belong
in the home. Toae

Mr. Stover has lived among the poofr
for twenty vears, and speaks of what h&
has studied. If this is so, let us_e@h;:
cate the parents as well as the bhoys—
but let us do something. It looks rather
as {f between the parental and the mu-
nicipal stool the boy who isn’'t as good
as he might be was falling to tlio
ground. | ‘_

And the worst of it is that when.a boy
gats on the ground he is extremely LQlely
to stay there. .y

No doubt before long, what with ,the
committees that are considering his.yy
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i fare and the beginnings of munlcipal-ap+-.

propriations, the boy who is not yei,yvweil
started downward will be helped. . But
meanwhile tire lawlessless is considered,
by people who know, to be on the .in--
crease. The clubs are in a fair way.:to
become gangs, the moderately bad box to
acquire a really criminal record. '
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How much truth {s there in cthe accue -
sation that we have been handling-the
matter in an oversentimental tashdoal .

It looks as if there were some, anywayars.:
Condieey

- ak

ord may not be-as variedly exciting as

The outings give soclal standing

v o

might have been innocuous an’
LI R | "‘g . ‘\
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meet in, but is frequently the best avail-,

times a settlement captures them, an&

| saloons, but congregate on street corners.
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